
Corporate, Customer and Community Services Directorate 
Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House  107-117 Botchergate 

Cumbria  CA1 1RD  
Tel 01228 227354  Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk 

 
 

  

 

 
1 

29 March 2019 

 
 
To:   The Chair and Members of the Cumbria 

LGPS Local Pension Board 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

CUMBRIA LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
 
A meeting of the Cumbria LGPS Local Pension Board will be held as follows:  
 
 Date: Monday 8 April 2019 

 Time: 1.00 pm 

 Place: The Chairman's Room, Cumbria House, Botchergate, 
Carlisle 

 
 
Julie Crellin 
Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Shamim Lindsay 
Direct Line: 07976062123 
Email: shamim.lindsay@cumbria.gov.uk 
 
 

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats 
 

 
 
 

Serving the People of Cumbria 

 
 



 
2 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Employer Representatives   Employee (member) Representatives 
 
David Southward– CCC (Vice-Chair)   Deirdre Burnet Pensioner – (Chair) 
Kerry Powell – Other    Karen Thomson – Deferred 
Barbara Cannon – Districts   Karen Wilson  - Active 

 
 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
 
Agenda and Reports 
 
Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting. 
 
The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website –  
www.cumbria.gov.uk/councilmeetings/  
 
Background Papers 
 
Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to Legal and Democratic Services at the 
address overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday. 

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/councilmeetings/


 
3 

A G E N D A 
 
 
PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
2   TERMS OF REFERENCE AND M
[...]
lass. 

In addition, you must also disclose other non-pecuniary interests set out in the Code of 
Conduct where these have not already been registered. 
 
Note 
 
A “disclosable pecuniary interest” is an interest of a councillor or their partner 
(which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they are civil 
partners).  
 
 
4   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
To consider whether there are any items on the agenda for which the press and public 
should be excluded. 
 
 
5   MINUTES 

 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Cumbria Local Pension Board meeting 
held on 31 January 2018 (copy enclosed). 
 
 
6   SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
Future Meetings will be held at Cumbria House, Carlisle at 13:00pm on the following 
dates: -  
 

 04 July 2019 

 08 October 2019 

 17 January 2020 
 
 
7   REVIEW OF PENSION COMMITTEE DECISIONS AND OTHER MATTERS FOR 

CONSIDERATION DURING THE PERIOD 
 



 
5 

To consider a report from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) summarising the 
work conducted and decisions made by the Pension Committee at its meeting on 7th 
March 2019. (copy enclosed). 

 
8   CUMBRIA LGPS DATA REVIEW & DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
To consider a report from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) on the findings of 
the data quality review and the ongoing implementation of the data quality improvement 
plan (copy enclosed). 
 
 
PART II: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
 
9   REVIEW OF PENSION ADMINISTRATION MATTERS DURING THE PERIOD 

TO MARCH 2019 
 

To consider a report from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) on Pension 
Administration matters and request further information and/or feedback to the Pension 
Committee as appropriate (copy enclosed). 
 
 
10   YOUR PENSION SERVICE PRESENTATION 

 
Rachel Blundell, Deputy Director – Member Operations, Local Pensions Partnership has 

[...]
el of attendance at meetings and training events is required.  

8 Substitution 

8.1 Substitutes are permitted and sufficient substitutes will be appointed to ensure 

that the representation described in 7.2 can be maintained whenever a 

substitution is required.  

8.2 In recognition of the requirements relating to relevant knowledge and capacity, 

substitutes must be subject to the same appointment process as Board 

members detailed in 7.2 and the relevant knowledge and capacity requirements 

as set out at 7.5. Each substitute will be appointed for a four year term (or, in 

the case of elected members for the remainder of their current term of office) 

and there is no limit on the number of times the substitute can seek to be 

reappointed. 

8.3 Reimbursement of reasonable travel expenses for attendance at meetings and 

training sessions will be in line with the County Council’s agreed policies and 

rates for elected members. All such costs will be met directly by the Pension 

Fund.  

 

10



CUMBRIA LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria LGPS Local Pension Board held on Thursday, 
31 January 2019 at 1.00 pm at Conference Room A, Cumbria House, Carlisle 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Employer Representatives 
Mr D Southward - CCC representative 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
 

Employee (Member) Representatives 
Ms D Burnet (Chair) 
Ms K Thomson – Deferred member 
representative  
Ms K Wilson – Active member 
representative 
 

 

Also in Attendance:- 
 
Ms A Clark - Senior Manager - Pensions and Financial Services (Deputy 

S151 Officer – Pensions) 
Mrs J Dole - Finance Manager Pensions Administration 
Mr P George - Group Finance Manager - Pensions Investments & Insurance 
Ms L Taylor - Finance Manager - Pensions Investments and Governance 
Ms G Welbourn - Technical Finance Officer - Pensions 
 
 

 PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

 

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms K Powell - Other Employer 
representative and Councillor Barbara Cannon - District Councils representative. 
 
 
24 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP 
 
The Board were updated on the revisions regarding Substitutes, as during the 
review process, before being presented to Council, further revisions were made.  
The revised Terms of Reference state “Substitutes are permitted and sufficient 
substitutes will be appointed to ensure that the representation described in 7.2 can 
be maintained whenever a substitution is required.” 
 
The Terms of Reference and Membership of the Board as amended by the Council 
on 10 January 2019 were noted. 
 
 
 
25 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

2 

There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
The Chair welcomed Rachel Blundell (Head of Administration Services, YPS) and 
formally invited her to stay for the full meeting, including Part 2 items. 
 
 
26 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that,  the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of  Agenda item No 11 - Review of Pension 
Administration Matters for the Period, and Agenda item No 12 - 
Consultation on Draft Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling on 
the grounds that they contained exempt information as defined 
under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular individuals: 

 
 
27 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that,  the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2018 be 

confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 
28 SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Schedule of future meetings of the Board was noted.  The meetings would take 
place as follows:- 
 
8 April 2019 
4 July 2019 
8 October 2019 
17 January 2020 
 
All meeting would take place at Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle, at 1pm 
 
The Chair requested that Outlook calendar diary entries be circulated to Board 
Members (Action: Democratic Services).  
 
 
29 REVIEW OF PENSION COMMITTEE DECISIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
A report was considered from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
regarding a review of the Pension Committee’s decisions and other matters for 
consideration during the period. The report summarised the work of the Pensions 
Committee at its meeting on 10th December 2018 in order that the Board members 
could review them as part of their legal responsibility to members of the Cumbria 
LGPS. The report also advised Members on other matters arising during the period, 
for consideration. 

12



 
 
 

3 

 
It was noted that all Pensions Committee papers were published on the Council’s 
website and a dedicated SharePoint site gave members the opportunity to view 
Pension Committee papers in advance of meetings.  
 
The Board was briefed that there had been no legal breaches during the period; the 
risk register had been reviewed in detail and would be presented as a separate 
agenda item; the Chair and an officer had attended a meeting of the 
Northumberland Local Pension Board in December, and would provide a verbal 
update at agenda item 13 and the next Board meeting on 8 April would incorporate 
a workshop facilitated by Neil Sellstrom from CIPFA to consider in more detail the 
CIPFA Guide for Local Pension Boards. 
 
Members were also informed that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) had drafted new statutory guidance on asset pooling, and 
this would be considered at item 12 on the agenda.   
 
It was agreed that Board Members would receive Outlook calendar invitations to 
future Pension Committee meetings, to assist with planning. 
 
RESOLVED that,  the decisions approved and other matters considered by the 

Pension Committee at the meeting on 10 December 2018 be 
noted. 

 
 
30 CUMBRIA PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 
 
A report was considered from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
regarding a Review of the Cumbria Pension Fund and Local Pension Board Risk 
Register. 
 
Following w
[...]
d 
with the administration of public sector pension schemes. 
 
It was explained that Codes of Practice were not statutory, but were regulatory tools 
containing practical guidance on the requirements of pension legislation setting out 
standards of conduct and expectations. Compliance could provide additional 
assurances to both the Regulator and members of the Cumbria LGPS that effective 
processes were in place regarding administration of the Fund.  
 
The Fund had undertaken a comprehensive review of the Code and concluded that, 
whilst the Fund was fully compliant, there were two areas where improvements 
could be made, by documenting processes related to internal controls and how 
contributions payable to the Fund were monitored.  These would be addressed 
during Q4 of 2018/19 and the Board would be advised when complete. 
 
The possibility of scheduling in a potential Internal Audit review of Compliance with 
Code of Practice No.14, at a future date (3-4 years) was discussed. 
 
Board Members expressed that they found it reassuring that officers are identifying 
and dealing with issues. 
 
RESOLVED that,  the Review of Compliance with the Pension Regulator’s Code 

of Practice No.14 be noted.  
 
 
32 DATA REVIEW AND DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
A report was considered from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
regarding a Cumbria LGPS data review and data improvement plan. 
 

14



 
 
 

5 

Whilst it was considered that the Fund’s data was of a good standard, maintaining a 
data improvement plan and continually striving to improve data quality was 
considered to be good practice. 
 
Your Pension Service (YPS) carried out a review of data in October 2018 
specifically looking at items that the Pensions Regulator refers to as ‘common and 
specific data’ and this assessment indicated over 99% was present and accurate. 
 
In July 2018 the Board was informed of the Fund’s commitment to improving 
pending leaver information, setting an ambitious target of a 70% reduction in 
pending leavers by 31 March 2019.  In the six months to 31 December 2018 there 
had been a reduction of 53%, and a further update would be provided in April.    
 
The main factor contributing to missing ‘common data’ relates to the Fund not 
having an accurate address for scheme members, particularly for deferred 
members.  The Fund would be employing a data tracing agency to attempt to verify 
the correct addresses of all deferred members, and all active members and 
pensioners who are known to have incorrect addresses.  The Fund had set a target 
of reducing the number of scheme members with missing addresses by 80% before 
31 March 2019.  It was agreed that officers would write to scheme employers to 
inform them about this data tracing exercise, and that YPS would ensure their team 
were fully aware should there be any queries. 
 
An exercise was currently underway to review all standard correspondence sent to 
scheme members from YPS.  An update would be given to the Board at its next 
meeting in April. 
 
RESOLVED that,  the findings of the data quality review be noted and the ongoing 

implementation of the data quality improvement plan be 
supported.  

 
 
33 REVIEW OF PENSION ADMINISTRATION MATTERS 
 
Members received an update on: 
 

 The service provided and monitoring of Your Pension Service (YPS).  
They were informed of a dip in performance since YPS restructured its 
administrative functions in April 2018.  Officers are closely monitoring 
adherence to the recovery plan.   The quarter to 30th September 2018 
has seen an improvement in performance, with a further update to be 
provided by YPS in their presentation at agenda item 14.  

 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation.  

 Employer Issues and measures taken to mitigate them. 

 Fund Discretions - six were exercised in the quarter.  Amendments to 
the current Discretions Policy were approved by the S151 Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of the Pension Committ
[...]
red and the proposed 

draft response agreed for consideration by the Pensions 
Committee in March. 

 
 
 
35 VERBAL REPORT ON VISIT TO A NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 

PENSION BOARD MEETING 
 

16



 
 
 

7 

Members received a verbal update from Gill Welbourn and the Chair, Deirdre Burnet 
on their attendance at the Northumberland Local Pension Board meeting in 
December 2018. 
 
They found attendance interesting and informative.  Although their governance 
structures differed they came away with useful points which may be used to further 
enhance the operation of the Cumbria Board going forward. 
 
 
36 YOUR PENSION SERVICE PRESENTATION 
 
Members received a verbal update from Rachel Blundell, Deputy Director, Member 
Operations at YPS. This included information on personnel, reorganisation in the 
service, roles and responsibilities of staff, performance, issues arising and the future 
for YPS. Ms Blundell indicated that provisional performance figures show that YPS 
is on track to achieve the previous performance level of 98% by January 2019. 
 
Members appreciated the content of the presentation, and indicated they would 
welcome a further presentation from YPS at a future meeting.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CUMBRIA LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Meeting date: 8
th

 April 2019 

From:  Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
 

REVIEW OF PENSION COMMITTEE DECISIONS AND OTHER 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION DURING THE PERIOD 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The role of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority in all 
aspects of the governance and administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

1.2 Cumbria County Council, as Administering Authority for the Cumbria 
LGPS, has delegated its functions, under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to the Cumbria Pensions Committee (the 
‘Committee’).  

1.3 Section 4 of this report therefore summarises the work conducted and 

[...]
ly review process ensures consistent and timely Member oversight of 
risk monitoring and thereby provides enhanced due diligence in this regard.  
 

5.3 The current risk register at March 2019 is presented at Appendix 2. There is 
currently one risk assessed as “red” associated with information security 
arrangements. Additionally there are 3 “amber” and 11 “green” rated risks. 
This quarter there has been no amendments to the scoring of any of the 
risks, however an update has been provided on controls within Your Pension 
Service (YPS) to mitigate information security arrangements risks.  
 

5.4 In addition the comments associated with some of the risks have been 
amended to reflect preparations for the 2019 triennial valuation and progress 
with actions detailed in the Fund’s data improvement plan.  
 

6.0 OTHER  MATTERS 
 

6.1 Attendance at Pension Committee:  Members are reminded that they are 
welcome to attend any Pension Committee meeting to observe proceedings.   

6.2 Training: At Item 12 on today’s agenda there is a workshop facilitated by 
Neil Sellstrom from CIPFA to consider in more detail the CIPFA Guide for 
Local Pension Boards. 

6.3 Regulatory Changes  

6.4 This section of the monitoring report provides a summary for Members on 
recent and proposed future changes to legislation that will impact on the 
LGPS. 

21



 

6.5 There have been no regulatory changes during the quarter to 31st 
December, but early in January the LGPS (Miscellaneous Amendment) 
Regulations were laid in parliament. The amendments were to introduce the 
power for the Secretary of State to issue statutory guidance following 
consultation with “such persons as he considers appropriate”. 

6.6 Early in January MHCLG launched a further consultation on Fair Deal 
provisions, to strengthen the protections for members subject to a 
compulsory transfer under outsourcing arrangements. The consultation 
closes on 4th April 4th. 

6.7 As previously notified to the Board the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) has drafted new statutory guidance on Asset 
pooling.  Following consideration by the Cumbria Local Pension Board at its 
meeting on 31st January 2019 and by the Cumbria Pension Committee on 7th 
March meeting, the Fund will submit a response to the consultation.   

6.8 The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) have indicated that they have appointed 
Hymans Robertson to facilitate a consultation on good governance 
structures for the LGPS. 

6.9 The purpose is to ‘consider how best to accommodate LGPS functions 
within the democratically accountable local authority framework in a way that 
ensures that conflicts of interest are addressed and managed appropriately 
and that the LGPS remains appropriately resourced and able to deliver its 
statutory functions.’ 

6.10 The SAB’s stated aim is to identify ‘the real issues and potential options for 
change to the current arrangements which are proportionate, pragmatic and 
would improve LGPS governance in these areas’. 

6.11 Following a verbal update provided to Pension Committee Members on 7th 
March 2019 an email was circulated to all Members of the Pensions 
Committee and the Board on 18th March 2019 to provide additional 
information and to confirm that the Fund has expressed an interest to 
Hymans Robertson that we are keen to engage in this process.  

6.12 We will keep you informed of any progress in relation to this and would 
welcome your input on the matter. 

6.13 Future meeting dates & availability: The next scheduled Board meeting is 
due to take place on Thursday 4th July 2019, at 1pm in the Conference 
Room at Cumbria House.   

7.0 OPTIONS 

 
7.1 To either note the work undertaken by the Cumbria Pension Committee and 

the decisions made at their meeting on 7th March 2019, or request further 
information on the governance arrangements under which decisions were 
made by the Pension Committee. 
 

22



 

8.0 RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 

8
[...]
g to protect 
the assets of the Fund. 

Mercer Ltd - Data Quality Exercise: 

4.14 Mercer Ltd, as the Fund’s actuary, have previously identified that there are a 
notable number of scheme members with no data related to their spouse / 
co-habiting partner who could be entitled to a survivors benefit in the event 
of the death of the scheme member.  

4.15 Officers have reviewed this and noted that the current practice is for spouse 
/ co-habiting partner information to only be sought from scheme members 
when they request to be put into pension. The financial impact of not holding 

45



 

Page 4 of 12 

 

spouse / co-habiting partner information for deferred and active members is 
low compared to the overall value of liabilities within the Fund. Given the 
complexity and scale of obtaining this information, it is considered to not be 
effective use of resource to amend the current practice. 

Internal Audit Report 

4.16 In November and December, the Council’s internal audit undertook an audit 
review of data quality within the Fund. The scope of the review included: 

 A review of the Fund’s approach to assessing, monitoring and 
reporting data quality; 

 A review of the processes in place towards improving data quality 
across the Fund; and 

 An assessment of key sources of information to determine if the Fund 
has considered all relevant steps to improving data quality. 

4.17 The final audit report was approved in January with internal audit providing 
substantial assurance - the highest assurance level that internal audit can 
award. Internal audit define this assurance level as meaning that “there is a 
sound system of internal control designed to achieve the system objectives 
and this minimises risk”. 

4.18 The report, a summary of which was received by the Audit & Assurance 
Committee at its meeting on 14th March 2019, noted a number of strengths 
within the service and there were no recommendations arising from this 
audit review. This is a positive
[...]
ed but there is less certainty that this is accurate. In these 
instances, the scheme member has been requested to contact Target to 
confirm their new address. The Fund has also taken the opportunity to 
request that Target obtain the e-mail address and telephone number of 
scheme members at the same time to further improve scheme data. 

4.25 There are currently 2,761 cases were no match has been found. There are a 
number of valid reasons as to why this may be the case, e.g. the Fund not 
having been made aware of a change of marital name. Officers are currently 
investigating these cases and the potential to request Target to undertaken a 
more detailed, manual search for these scheme members. 

 Cases 

Living as Stated 11,892 61.4% 

High Certainty of amended address 3,010 15.5% 

Lower certainty of amended address 1,707 8.8% 

No match found 2,761 14.3% 

Total Cases 19,370  

 

4.26 The Fund originally set an ambitious target to reduce the number of scheme 
members with missing addresses by 80% before 31st March 2019. Whilst the 
Fund has not been able to meet this target of 31st March, Officers do expect 
that the data cleansing exercise will be complete before the end of May 
when member data will be extracted for the actuary to undertake their 
valuation.  

4.27 Additionally it may be that, as a result of this exercise, the number of 
scheme members known to have missing address information may increase 
e.g. as some ‘lower certainty’ addresses are identified as no longer correct. 
Whilst outwardly such an increase would appear to be a worsening in data 
quality, it would in fact reflect an improvement in the Fund’s understanding of 
its data.  By better understanding where data is inaccurate, the Fund can 
more effectively target its resources to address the issues and underlying 
causes. 

47



 

Page 6 of 12 

 

4.28 Following the conclusion of this exercise the Fund will assess the value for 
money of the tracing exercise and determine if, and ho

Minutes of the meeting


CUMBRIA LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria LGPS Local Pension Board held on Monday, 8 
April 2019 at 1.00 pm at The Chairman's Room, Cumbria House, Botchergate, 
Carlisle 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
  
 

Burnet 
 

Mrs K Thomson 
 

 
Also in Attendance:- 
 
Ms R Blundell - Deputy Director, Member Operations - Your Pension 

Service 
Ms A Clark - Senior Manager - Pensions and Financial Services 

(Deputy S151 Officer – Pensions) 
Mr P George - Group Finance Manager - Pensions Investments & 

Insurance 
Ms L Taylor - Finance Manager - Pensions Investments and 

Governance 
Ms G Welbourn - Technical Finance Officer - Pensions 
 
 -  
 

  
PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 

PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms K Powell - Other Employer 
representative and Councillor David Southward – Cumbria County Council 
representative. 
 
 
38 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP 
 
The Terms of Reference and Membership of the Board as amended by the Council 
on 10 January 2019 were noted. 
 
 
39 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 



 
 
 

2 

The Chair welcomed Neil Sellstrom (Treasury Management & Pensions Adviser – 
CIPFA), and  formally invited him to stay for the full meeting, including Part 2 items, 
ahead of facilitating the workshop at item 12 on the agenda. 
 
 
40 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that,  the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Agenda item No 9 - Review of Pension 
Administration Matters for the Period, and Agenda item No 10 – 
Your Pension Service on the grounds that they contained exempt 
information as defined under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to 
the financial or business affairs of particular individuals. 

 
 
41 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that,  the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 be 

confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 
42 SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Schedule of future meetings of the Board was noted.  The meetings would take 
place as follows:- 
 
4 July 2019 
8 October 2019 
17 January 2020 
 
All meetings would take place at Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle, at 1pm 
 
 
43 REVIEW OF PENSION COMMITTEE DECISIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

FOR CONSIDERATION DURING THE PERIOD 
 
A report was considered from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
regarding a review of the Pension Committee’s decisions and other matters for 
consideration during the period. The report summarised the work of the Pensions 
Committee at its meeting on 7th March 2019 in order that the Board Members could 
review them as part of their legal responsibility to members of the Cumbria LGPS. 
The report also advised Members on other matters arising during the period, for 
consideration. 
 
It was noted that all Pensions Committee papers were published on the Council’s 
website and a dedicated SharePoint site gave Members the opportunity to view 
Pension Committee papers in advance of meetings.  
 



 
 
 

3 

The Chair requested that a meeting be set up with the Chair of the Pension 
Committee to discuss the links between the Pension Committee and Local Pension 
Board. 
 
The Board was briefed that there had been no legal breaches during the period.  
The risk register had been reviewed, and there had been no amendments to the 
scoring of any of the risks.  There was one risk assessed as ‘”red” associated with 
information security arrangements, 3 assessed as “amber”, and 11 “green” rated 
risks.    
 
Members were informed that at Item 12 on the agenda there would be a workshop 
facilitated by Neil Sellstrom from CIPFA to consider in more detail the CIPFA Guide 
for Local Pension Boards. 
 
A summary was provided for Members on recent and proposed future changes to 
legislation that would impact on the LGPS, including:- 
 

 In January the LGPS (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations were laid in 
parliament to introduce the power for the Secretary of State to issue statutory 
guidance following consultation with “such persons as he considers 
appropriate”. 
 

 MHCLG launched a further consultation on Fair Deal provisions, to 
strengthen the protections for members subject to a compulsory transfer 
under outsourcing arrangements.  
 

 The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) have indicated that they have appointed 
Hymans Robertson to facilitate a consultation on good governance structures 
for the LGPS.  The Fund has expressed an interest to Hymans Robertson 
that it is keen to engage in this process.  

 
It was agreed that a formal report would be presented to the Pension Committee, by 
a Board Member, going forward on a quarterly basis.  This will provide feedback on 
issues discussed and matters arising, to supplement the Minutes from the Board 
which are already included on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that,  the decisions approved and other matters considered by the 

Pension Committee at the meeting on 7 March 2019 be noted. 
 
 
44 CUMBRIA LGPS DATA REVIEW & DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
A report was considered from the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
regarding a Cumbria LGPS data review and data improvement plan. 
 
Whilst it was considered that the Fund’s data was of a good standard, maintaining a 
data improvement plan and continually striving to improve data quality was 
considered to be good practice. 
 



 
 
 

4 

At the January meeting Members were informed that in the six months to 31 
December 2018 there had been a reduction in pending leavers of 53%, and work is 
ongoing to further engage with scheme employers to continue to address this. From 
2020 this exercise will be completed on an annual basis.  
 
Members were informed that the Fund has engaged a data tracing agency to 
attempt to verify the correct addresses of all deferred members, and all active 
members and pensioners who are known to have incorrect addresses.  The Fund 
had originally set an ambitious target of reducing the number of scheme members 
with missing addresses by 80% before 31 March 2019. Whilst this target is not 
expected to be met, officers do expect that the data cleansing exercise will be 
complete before the end of May when member data will be extracted for the actuary 
to undertake their valuation. 
 
In November and December, the Council’s internal audit undertook a review of data 
quality within the Fund.  The report, a summary of which was received by the Audit 
& Assurance Committee at its meeting in March, provided ‘substantial assurance’ 
(the highest level) that ‘there is a sound system of internal control designed to 
achieve the system objectives’.  This was a very positive outcome for the Fund. 
 
An exercise being carried out to review all standard correspondence sent to scheme 
members from YPS, is still ongoing. An update will be given to the Board at its next 
meeting in April. 
 
RESOLVED that,  the findings of the data quality review be noted and the ongoing 

implementation of the data quality improvement plan be 
supported.  

 
PART II: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
45 REVIEW OF PENSION ADMINISTRATION MATTERS DURING THE 

PERIOD TO MARCH 2019 
 
Members received an update on: 
 

 The service provided and monitoring of Your Pension Service (YPS) -   
the quarter to 31st December 2018 has seen an improvement in 
performance to pre-restructure levels, with a further update to be 
provided by YPS in their presentation at agenda item 10.  

 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation.  

 Employer Issues and measures taken to mitigate them. 

 Fund Discretions - four were exercised in the quarter.  A minor 
amendment to the current Discretions Policy was approved by the 
S151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Pension Committee 
in March 2019. 

 Legal Breaches - there were no legal breaches. 

 Pension Ombudsman Opinions - none issued during the period. 



 
 
 

5 

 Cost management process (‘cost cap’) – in January the Government 
announced a pause to the cost management process pending the 
outcome of an age discrimination case (McCloud) and Court of Appeal 
judgement, as the result is uncertain and will impact upon scheme 
costs. 

 
The Board were updated on the Pensions Regulator Cohort Review.  The Fund has 
now completed its series of meetings, and a detailed report will be provided to the 
next Board meeting when all feedback has been received and considered. The 
Regulator will publish its final report into its cohort review of the LGPS later this 
year.   
 
RESOLVED that,  the Pensions Administration matters detailed in the report be 

noted. 
 
 
46 YOUR PENSION SERVICE PRESENTATION 
 
Members received a verbal update from Rachel Blundell, Deputy Director, Member 
Operations at YPS. This included information on personnel, reorganisation in the 
service, roles and responsibilities of staff, performance, issues arising and the future 
for YPS. Ms Blundell indicated that provisional performance figures show that YPS 
is on track to maintain the pre-restructure performance levels reported at 31st 
December 2018. 
 
It was also reported that YPS have introduced a revised version of My Pension 
Online (MPO) in April 2019, following end-user testing by officers within the LGPS, 
and received positive feedback.   
 
The Chair requested that feedback from a recently completed member’s satisfaction 
survey be fed back at the next Board meeting. 
 
This is now a standing item on the agenda, and Members look forward to a further 
update at the next meeting. 
 
 
47 VERBAL UPDATE/EMERGING ISSUES 
 
Members received a verbal update on matters arising from Alison Clark, the Senior 
Manager - Pensions and Financial Services. 
 
 
48 CIPFA PENSION GUIDE 
 
Neil Sellstrom (CIPFA) facilitated a workshop based on the CIPFA Guide for Local 
Pension Boards, published in May 2018.  This involved open discussions to scope 
the role of the Board, focussing on the following areas:- 

 
 



 
 
 

6 

 Relationships & Communication 

 Work Programme 

 Knowledge & Skills 

 Pooling 

 Responsible Investing 
 
Feedback from Mr Sellstrom on the governance and operation of the Cumbria Local 
Pension Board was very positive.   
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought to the next Board meeting focussing on 
the Fund’s response to the ‘21 Quick Questions’ covered in Appendix V to the 
CIPFA Code. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 


